

**ORDER BELOW EXH.437 IN Spl.C.S.No.1 of 2023**

(Bansi Ghadge Vs. Maharashtra Government etc.)

Upon perusal of the record, it appears that defendant No. 15 is unnecessarily prolonging the matter. Defendant No.15 has not submitted a list of witnesses whom he intends to examine for the purpose of leading evidence. Today, he has filed an application below Exhibit 437 stating that his witness is out of town, and on that ground he could not adduce the evidence of the proposed witness. The evidence of defendant No.15 commenced on 12.03.2024. Thereafter, defendant No.15 has sought and obtained several adjournments without furnishing the list of witnesses. The plaintiff has strongly objected to the grant of any further adjournment and has prayed that, if the Court is inclined to grant an adjournment, costs of Rs. 5,000/- be imposed.

2] The matter is approximately 30 years old. The evidence of defendant No. 15 commenced on 12.03.2024. Subsequently, the plaintiff reopened his evidence. Thereafter, defendant No.15 was granted an opportunity to adduce evidence, if any, on 27.02.2026. However, defendant No.15 has taken more than one month thereafter without adducing any evidence. It appears that defendant No.15 is willfully prolonging the proceedings and is not complying with the orders of the Court. Considering the age of the matter, and in order to avoid multiplicity of proceedings, a last opportunity is granted to defendant No.15, subject to payment of costs of Rs. 500/-. If defendant No. 15 fails to adduce evidence on the next date, his evidence shall stand automatically closed.

Place : Karmala  
Date : 27.03.2026

( S.M.Ghuge )  
Civil Judge, Senior Division,  
Karmala, Dist.Solapur

**CERTIFICATE**

I affirm that, the contents of the this P.D.F file Order/Judgment are same word to word, as per the original order/ judgment

Name of Stenographer : B.R.Kondekar  
Court Name : Civil Court Senior Division, Karmala  
Date : 27 -03-2026

Order/Judgment signed  
by the Presiding Officer on : 27-03-2026

Order uploaded on : 27-03-2026